USER MANUAL
Table of Contents
Safety Information……………………………………………………………………………………………. 3
Specifications…………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 4
Main Power Connection………………………………………………………………………………….. 6
DMX-512 Connection…………………………………………………………………...……………...... 6
Main Control Menu …………….…………………………………………………………………………… 7
DMX Profile Menu.............................................................................................................8

5 5 pin in and out
DMX Input
Ordering Example
Item# 7100-CW-25-WHIT-5
= 18x3W—Cool White-25 degree-White Fixture Housing-5 pin Connectors in and out
This fixture is equipped with a auto switchable power supply that will let the unit operate from 110V or 220V from 50Hz to 60Hz.
6
Main Power Connection
Caution!
1.  Do not connect fixture to a dimmer system.
2.  This unit has Auto switching power supply.  It will respond to 110V or 220V automatically
3.  This unit must be earthed. (electronically grounded)
4. Replace fuse only with the specified type and rating.
The occupation of the connection-cable is as follows:
1 2
3
1
3
2
DMX-512 Connection
110V  Connection
The fixture is equipped with 3 pin XLR Sockets for DMX input and output.  The sockets are wired in parallel.  Only use a shielded
twisted pair cable designed for RS-485 and 3 pin XLR plugs and connectors in order to connect the controller with the fixture or
the fixture with another.
DMX—input DMX—output
1.  Shield
2.  Signal (-)
3.  Signal (+)
Caution!
At the last fixture the DMX signal needs to be terminated with a terminator. Solder a 120
Ohm resistor between the (-) and the (+) signal into a 3 pin XLR plug and plug it in to the
last fixture on the signal run.  Pre-manufactured terminator plugs are available for
purchase from your Mega-Lite dealer (HOS-DMXT).
Cable (USA) Cable (EU) Pin Connection
Black Brown
White
Green
Light Blue
Yellow/Green
Live
Neutral
Ground
L
N
Cable (USA) Cable (EU) Pin Connection
Black Brown
White
Green
Light Blue
Yellow/Green
Live
Live
L
N
220V Connection
L N
7
Main Control Menu for 7100, 7101, 7102 and 7103  LED model
The control board on the fixture base is your interface to access and control
all the functions on the unit.  Its digital display gives you a code view of the
options and functions.  The following will explain each function and its options.
Menu
DMX Address
Press Enter to select the DMX start channel use the up/down keys, display will be flashing once you have selected the de-
sired start channel Press Enter to confirm display will stop flashing.
Up Down Enter
CONTROL BOARD
DMX Address Single Color  Dimmer Fade Scroll DMX Mode
1-512 00-15 00-15 1-Ch
2-Ch
Fade Scroll
00-15
DMX Mode